MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1889.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Снар. 376

directors, to furnish with such statement a copy of the sale, scales of all such logs.

Act not to apply to logs sawed at Pushaw Falls. SECT. 6. The provisions of this act shall not apply to any logs intended to be manufactured at Pushaw falls.

Approved February 16, 1889.

Chapter 376.

An Act to incorporate the Crystal Ice Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

-corporate name.

-purposes.

SECT. 1. John W. Lane, Cullen C. Chapman, John F. Procter and Henry W. Sargent with their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body corporate by the name of the Crystal Ice Company, for the purpose of cutting, storing, buying, selling, exporting and shipping ice from Walker's pond so called, in the towns of Sedgwick and Brooksville in Hancock county, in the state of Maine, and to have exclusively all the rights and privileges of said pond and incident to corporations of a similar nature.

May hold real

estate.

Capital stock.

SECT. 2. Said corporation may hold real and personal property to an amount not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars. The capital stock of said corporation shall not exceed one hundred thousand dollars, which shall be divided into shares of twenty-five dollars each.

May issue bonds, and mortgage property.

SECT. 3. Said company may issue its bonds or other obligations secured by a mortgage of its franchise and other property to carry out the purposes of its incorporation upon such rates and time as it may deem expedient, and not to exceed the amount of its capital stock.

May take land

SECT. 4. Said corporation may take and hold by purchase, or may take as for public use, any real estate, easement, or right of way in said towns of Brooksville and Sedgwick, necessary for the purposes of its incorporation; and any person or persons sustaining damage thereby may have the same determined in the manner provided by law for the assessments of damages, for land taken for railroads, within three years from the time of such taking. But if no proceedings are so commenced by any party so injured within

-damages, how ascertained.

said three years, they shall be deemed to have waived their Chap. 377 right thereby to any damages, for such injury.

Any person who shall wilfully corrupt or in any Sect. 5. way render impure the water in said Walker's pond, or who shall throw into or leave in said pond, or upon the ice of said pond when frozen over, any offensive and unwholesome matter, or who shall wilfully injure any of the property of said corporation shall pay three times the amount of damages occasioned thereby, to be recovered by an action on the case; and every person convicted of any such offense shall be punished by fine not exceeding five hundred dollars or by imprisonment not exceeding one year.

Penalty for corrupting water,

SECT. 6. Said corporation is hereby authorized and empowered to build piers and extend wharves into tide waters if necessary for the prosecution of its business.

Authorized to build piers, etc

SECT. 7. The first meeting for the purpose of organiza- First meeting, tion of said corporation shall be called by any one of said incorporators by written notice stating time and place, given to the other said incorporators in hand or left at their last usual place of abode, at least seven days before the date of said meeting.

Sect. 8. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 16, 1889.

Chapter 377.

An Act to legalize and make valid the acts of the town of Farmington.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The acts and doings of the town of Farmington in their Doings of town town meeting of May twelve, eighteen hundred and eighty-legalized. eight, relating to school districts number eight, nine, ten and twenty-two are hereby legalized and made valid.

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 16, 1889.